
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001124-2021 

Tender

National Leaders of Governance (NLG) Reform

Department for Education

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-001124
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-028bba  
Published 19 January 2021, 11:08pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Department for Education

Sanctuary Buildings, 20, Great Smith Street

London

SW1P 3BT

Email

governance.recruitment@education.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 037000002288

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001124-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/001124-2021
mailto:governance.recruitment@education.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/services-
information

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://education.app.jaggaer.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://education.app.jaggaer.com

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Education

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

National Leaders of Governance (NLG) Reform

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/services-information
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education/services-information
https://education.app.jaggaer.com
https://education.app.jaggaer.com


Page 3 to 7

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Department aims to procure a supplier to deliver the reformed NLG programme. The
Department’s vision is to see robust and effective governance in every school and
academy trust. As the first line of accountability, high quality, effective and ethical
governance is key to success in our school system and for the future of children and
young people.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - UNITED KINGDOM

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Department aims to procure a supplier to deliver the reformed NLG programme. The
Department’s vision is to see robust and effective governance in every school and
academy trust. As the first line of accountability, high quality, effective and ethical
governance is key to success in our school system and for the future of children and
young people.

Where governance is weak, there is increased risk of poor academic performance and
poor financial management. The NLG reforms will deliver high-quality support to schools
and trusts, identify the underlying causes of weak governance and make improvements.
We will deliver through a targeted approach, aligning with DfE governance and
school/trust improvement provision, to target schools and trusts where there are
governance concerns.

The programme will recruit, train, and deploy a high calibre cadre of experts in school and
trust governance to deliver peer-led support for governance improvement.

Contracts will run for an initial period of two years from May 2021 to April 2023 with
provision to extend for two further single year periods. Consortium bids, particularly
including or led by multi-academy trusts, are welcomed.



Page 4 to 7

As part of our scope we are looking to draw on expertise from strong, well-governed multi-
academy trusts and continue to build capacity so that, in the future, trusts will be well-
placed to deliver governance improvement support. 

Further information is contained within the tender documents. Please ensure you have
signed up to the Departments e procurement system 'Jaggaer' using the link below.

https://education.app.jaggaer.com

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

3 May 2021

End date

28 April 2023

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

2 year contract with a 1+1 year extension period.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://education.app.jaggaer.com


Page 5 to 7

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

12:01pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

19 February 2021

Local time

12:01pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: upon contract end. 

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Department for Education

United Kingdom

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-12T19:00:30+0000
	TCPDF




